

No. 21-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RAFI WALI MCCALL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(713) 966-0409
ebusby@law.utexas.edu

MARK G. PARENTI
Counsel of Record
MEREDITH B. PARENTI
PARENTI LAW PLLC
10497 Town & Country Way
Suite 700
P.O. Box 19152
Houston, Texas 77224
(281) 224-8589
mark@parentilaw.com

March 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND GUIDELINES PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 4 |
| I. STATUTORY AND GUIDELINES PROVISIONS GOVERNING SUPERVISED RELEASE AND ITS REVOCATION | 5 |
| II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ... | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION | 15 |
| I. THE PERMISSIBILITY OF USING AN ACQUITTED CRIME TO REVOKE SUPERVISED RELEASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION THAT ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE | 15 |
| II. USING AN ACQUITTED CRIME TO REVOKE SUPERVISED RELEASE VIOLATES FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS | 24 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| A. The Rights To A Jury And To Due Process Of Law Are Fundamental Pillars Of Liberty..... | 25 |
| B. Using An Acquitted Crime To Impose Punishment For A Crime-Based Violation Of The Conditions Of Supervised Release Is Especially Antithetical To The Founders' Constitutional Design | 29 |
| III. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO ANSWER AN IMPORTANT QUESTION CONCERNING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF USING AN ACQUITTED CRIME TO IMPOSE PUNISHMENT..... | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|--|-----|
| Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Oct. 21, 2021) | 1a |
| Order Revoking Supervised Release and Resentencing of Defendant, United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (Mar. 4, 2021) | 3a |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583 | 5a |
| U.S.S.G. § 7B1.1 (2018)..... | 13a |
| U.S.S.G. § 7B1.3 (2018)..... | 14a |
| U.S.S.G. § 7B1.4 (2018)..... | 17a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Excerpts from Transcript of Revocation Before the Honorable David Counts, United States District Judge (Feb. 26, 2021) | 19a |

SEPARATE SEALED APPENDIX

| | |
|-----------------------------------|------|
| Sealed Revocation Worksheet | S.1a |
|-----------------------------------|------|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) | 17 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 23, 25 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) | 8 |
| <i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021)..... | 36 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 26 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)..... | 5, 16 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014)..... | 17, 19, 29 |
| <i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016) | 36 |
| <i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) | 29 |
| <i>People v. Beck</i> , 939 N.W.2d 213 (Mich. 2019) (en banc) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)..... | 28 |
| <i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012) | 14, 27 |
| <i>State v. Cote</i> , 530 A.2d 775 (N.H. 1987)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Marley</i> , 364 S.E.2d 133 (N.C. 1988) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Melvin</i> , 258 A.3d 1075 (N.J. 2021)..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Alejandro-Montañez</i> , 778 F.3d 352 (1st Cir. 2015) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Ashworth</i> , 139 F. App’x 525 (4th Cir. 2005)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) | 18, 19, 23, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) (plurality) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Henry</i> , 472 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 18-19 |
| <i>United States v. McClinton</i> , 23 F.4th 732 (7th Cir. 2022) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Papakee</i> , 573 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Pimental</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2005)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 6 F.4th 63, 119 (1st Cir. 2021)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc)..... | 23 |
| <i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)..... | 15, 31 |
| CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES | |
| U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 3..... | 1, 13, 25, 28 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583 | 3, 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(a)..... | 5, 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(c)-(d)..... | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(d)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(e) | 3, 5, 26 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)(3)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(h)..... | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(k)..... | 30 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3601 | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3661 | 15, 33 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 4205 (repealed 1984)..... | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 4214 (repealed 1984)..... | 6-7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------|------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) (2006) | 5 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)..... | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| FED. R. CRIM. P. 32.1(b)(1) | 6 |
| FED. R. CRIM. P. 32.1(b)(2) | 6 |

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES AND SENTENCING GUIDELINES

| | |
|--|----------|
| Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. | |
| 98-473, 98 Stat. 1987 | 6 |
| U.S.S.G. ch. 7 (2018)..... | 3 |
| U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3 | 15, 31 |
| U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1 | 31 |
| U.S.S.G. § 7B1.1 (2018)..... | 4 |
| U.S.S.G. § 7B1.1(a) (2018)..... | 7 |
| U.S.S.G. § 7B1.1(a)(1) (2018) | 3 |
| U.S.S.G. § 7B1.3 (2018)..... | 4 |
| U.S.S.G. § 7B1.3(a) (2018)..... | 8 |
| U.S.S.G. § 7B1.3(a)(1) (2018) | 3 |
| U.S.S.G. § 7B1.4 (2018)..... | 4 |
| U.S.S.G. § 7B1.4(a) (2018)..... | 4, 8, 35 |
| U.S.S.G. § 7B1.4(b) (2018)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Randy E. Barnett & Evan D. Bernick, <i>No Arbitrary Power: An Originalist Theory of the Due Process of Law</i> , 60 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1599 (2019)..... | 26, 27 |
| Earl of Clarendon, <i>The Earl of Clarendon to W. Pym</i> , BOSTON GAZETTE, Jan. 27, 1766, reprinted in 1 PAPERS OF JOHN ADAMS (R. Taylor ed. 1977)..... | 27 |
| Jacob Schuman, <i>Criminal Violations</i> , 108 VA. L. REV. (forthcoming 2022), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4034991 (last revised Feb. 18, 2022)..... | 34 |
| Stephen A. Siegel, <i>The Constitution on Trial: Article III's Jury Trial Provision, Originalism, and the Problem of Motivated Reasoning</i> , 52 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 373 (2012) | 27-28 |
